ORIGINAL RESEARCH
published: 02 December 2021
doi: 10.3389/fpubh.2021.780700
Frontiers in Public Health | www.frontiersin.org 1 December 2021 | Volume 9 | Article 780700
Edited by:
Yasser M. Sanad,
University of Arkansas at Pine Bluff,
United States

13. Ge CL, Shi DL, Hu W, Song XX, Ge Q, Mo YP, et al. Analysis
of virulence factors and multidrug resistance of enterotoxin-producing
Escherichia coli in Guangxi. China Animal Husband Vet Med. (2019) 46:913–
23. doi: 10.16431/j.cnki.1671-7236.2019.03.033
14. Wirth T, Falush D, Lan R, Colles F, Mensa P, Wieler LH, et al. Sex and
virulence in Escherichia coli: an evolutionary perspective. Mol Microbiol.
(2006) 60:1136–51. doi: 10.1111/j.1365-2958.2006.05172.x
15. Maiden MCJ, Bygraves JA, Feil E. Multilocus sequence typing: A
portable approach to the identification of clones within populations of
pathogenic microorganisms. Proc Natl Acad Sci USA. (1998) 95:3140–
5. doi: 10.1073/pnas.95.6.3140
16. Lucia LN, Justine Tigno, Ananda KN, Anthony DH, Eli NP,
Judith AJ, et al. Multilocus sequence typing versus pulsed-field
gel electrophoresis for characterization of extended-spectrum beta-
lactamase-producing Escherichia coli isolates. J Clin Microbiol. (2005)
43:1776–81. doi: 10.1128/JCM.43.4.1776-1781.2005
17. Zhao XN, Yang J, Ju ZJ, Chang WS, Sun SH. Molecular characterization of
antimicrobial resistance in Escherichia coli from rabbit farms in Tai’an, China.
Biomed Res Int. (2018) 7:8607647. doi: 10.1155/2018/8607647
18. Liu C, Wang P, Dai Y, Liu Y, Song YY, Yu P, et al. Longitudinal monitoring
of multidrug resistance in Escherichia coli on broiler chicken fattening farms
in Shandong, China. Poult Sci. (2021) 100:100887. doi: 10.1016/j.psj.2020.
11.064
19. Clinical and Laboratory Standards Institute. Performance Standards for
Antimicrobial Susceptibility Testing: Thirtieth Informational Supplement
M100-S30. Wayne, PA: Clinical and Laboratory Standards Institute
(CLSI) (2020).
20. Jaspal K, Shashi C, Sheevan, Gomty M. Modified double disc synergy
test to detect ESBL production in urinary isolates of Escherichia coli
and Klebsiella pneumoniae. J Clin Diagnost Res. (2013) 7:229–33.
doi: 10.7860/JCDR/2013/4619.2734
21. Chu QJ, Yang HY, Xia SH, Yang WP, Sheng YQ, Ge LW, et al.
Detection of quaternary ammonium compounds-resistant gene and
sulfamethoxazole/trimethoprim-resistant gene in Klebsiella pneumoniae.
Chin J Nosocomiol. (2010) 20:157–60.
22. Sengelov G, Halling-Sorensen B, Aarestrup FM. Susceptibility of Escherichia
coli and Enterococcus faecium isolated from swines and broiler chickens to
tetracycline degradation products and distribution of tetracycline resistance
determinants in E. coli from food animals. Vet Microbiol. (2003) 95:91–
101. doi: 10.1016/S0378-1135(03)00123-8
23. Aminov RI, Garrigues-Jeanjean N, Mackie RI. Molecular ecology of
tetracycline resistance: development and validation of primers for detection
of tetracycline resistance genes encoding ribosomal protection proteins. Appl
Environ Microb. (2001) 67:22–32. doi: 10.1128/AEM.67.1.22-32.2001
24. Giovanetti E, Brenciani A, Lupidi R, Roberts MC, Varaldo PE.
Presence of the tet (O) gene in erythromycin- and tetracycline-
resistant strains of Streptococcus pyogenes and linkage with either
Frontiers in Public Health | www.frontiersin.org 10 December 2021 | Volume 9 | Article 780700

Wang et al. Clinical Swine- and Human-Escherichia coli
the mef (A) or the erm(A) gene. Antimicrob Agents Ch. (2003)
47:2844–9. doi: 10.1128/AAC.47.9.2844-2849.2003
25. Li H. Screening of quinolone resistance bacteria in water environment of
Jinan and detection of its plasmid-mediated resistance gene. Sci Rep. (2012)
7:40610. doi: 10.1038/srep40610
26. Yang X. The research and a PPlication on multiPlex PCR detection

29. Wang RD, Zheng AR. Serotype investigation and drug resistance detection of
pathogenic Escherichia coli in swines in zhoukou area. Heilongjiang Animal
Husband Vet. (2013) 3:105–7.
30. Guo XL, Wang HB, Li HL, Wang SH, Cao RL, Yang J, et al. Study
on the separation and the main biological characteristics of pathogenic
swine Escherichia coli in Shanxi province. Swine Product. (2015) 2:97–9.
doi: 10.13257/j.cnki.21-1104/s.2015.02.035
31. Liu MS. Isolation, identification and drug sensitivity test of
porcine Escherichia coli. Livestock Poultry Indus. (2013) 11:19–21.
doi: 10.19567/j.cnki.1008-0414.2013.11.004
32. Wang KL, Zhang QX, Xu YD. Serotype identification and drug resistance
investigation of swine-derived Escherichia coli in henan. Henan Agri Sci.
(2014) 43:164–67. doi: 10.15933/j.cnki.1004-3268.2014.09.073
33. Yan JJ, Ko WC, Tsai SH. Dissemination of CTX-M-3 and CMY-Z beta-
lactamaases among clinical isolat es of Escherichia coli in southern Taiwan.
J Clin Microbiol. (2000) 38:4320–5. doi: 10.1128/JCM.38.12.4320-4325.2000
34. Wang JW. Insights into prevalence of antimicrobial resistance and resistance
genes in Escherichia coli isolates from swine. Jilin Agri University. (2015).
Available online at: https://kns.cnki.net/KCMS/detail/detail.aspx?dbname=
CMFD201601&filename=1015963718.nh